Loans and receivables 246,513 123,243 243,441 613,197 226,675 92,282 225,215 544,172
Total financial assets 408,291 143,010 605,231 1,156,532 394,860 108,131 468,967 971,958
Financial Liabilities
Deposit liabilities 370,272 50,527 538,620 959,419 218,116 40,618 523,485 782,219
Bills payable 31,101 15,194 24,080 70,375 33,253 20,041 12,512 65,806
Bonds payable – 8,313 20,000 28,313 – 22,474 20,000 42,474
Total financial liabilities 401,373 74,034 582,700 1,058,107 251,369 83,133 555,997 890,499
IRS Hedge Receive 61,331 8,363 – 69,694 56,099 7,650 – 63,749
IRS Hedge Pay – – 69,694 69,694 –  – 63,749 63,749
Repricing gap P=68,249 P=77,339 (P=47,163) P=98,425 P=199,590 P=32,648 (P=150,779) P=81,459

The Group monitors its exposure to fluctuations in interest rates by using scenario analysis to
estimate the impact of interest rate movements on its interest income.  This is done by modeling the
impact to the Group’s interest income and interest expenses to parallel changes in the interest rate
curve in a given 12-month period.  Interest rate risk exposure is managed through approved limits.

- 67 -

*SGVFS169529*

The following tables set forth the estimated change in the Group’s and Parent Company’s annualized
net interest income due to a parallel change in the interest rate curve as of December 31, 2022
and 2021:

Consolidated
2022

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
100bp rise 50bp rise 50bp fall 100bp fall

Change in annualized net interest
income P=1,294 P=647 (P=647) (P=1,294)

As a percentage of the Group’s net
interest income for the year ended
December 31, 2022 2.84% 1.42% (1.42%) (2.84%)

Consolidated
2021

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
100bp rise 50bp rise 50bp fall 100bp fall

Change in annualized net interest
income P=2,414 P=1,207 (P=1,207) (P=2,414)

As a percentage of the Group’s net
interest income for the year ended
December 31, 2021 6.30% 3.15% (3.15%) (6.30%)

Parent Company
2022

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
100bp rise 50bp rise 50bp fall 100bp fall

Change in annualized net interest
income P=1,263 P=631 (P=631) (P=1,263)

As a percentage of the Parent
Company’s net interest income
for the year ended

 December 31, 2022 3.25% 1.63% (1.63%) (3.25%)

Parent Company
2021

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
100bp rise 50bp rise 50bp fall 100bp fall

Change in annualized net interest
income P=2,241 P=1,120 (P=1,120) (P=2,241)

As a percentage of the Parent
Company’s net interest income
for the year ended

 December 31, 2021 5.85% 2.92% (2.92%) (5.85%)

- 68 -

*SGVFS169529*

The following tables set forth the estimated change in the Group’s and Parent Company’s income
before tax and equity due to a reasonably possible change in the market prices of quoted bonds
classified under financial assets at FVTPL and financial assets at FVOCI, brought about by
movement in the interest rate curve as of December 31, 2022 and 2021 (in millions):

Consolidated
2022

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall

Change in income before tax (P=15) (P=6) P=6 P=15
Change in equity (411) (164) 164 411

Consolidated
2021

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall

Change in income before tax (P=25) (P=10) P=10 P=25
Change in equity (287) (115) 115 287

Parent Company
2022

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall

Change in income before tax (P=15) (P=6) P=6 P=15
Change in equity (395) (158) 158 395

Parent Company
2021

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall

Change in income before tax (P=25) (P=10) P=10 P=25
Change in equity (266) (107) 107 266

In relation to the IBOR reform, the table below shows the Parent Company’s exposures to significant
IBOR-related IRS that have yet to transition to a risk-free rate (RFR) as of December 31, 2022.  The
table excludes exposures that will mature before the mandatory transition date on June 30, 2023 for
the overnight and 1-, 3-, 6-, and 12-month USD LIBOR.

2022 2021
Nominal Amount Carrying Value Nominal Amount Carrying Value

Derivative assets $175,464 P=9,508 $169,000 12,958
Derivative liabilities 666,000 12,072 666,000 41,653
Derivative contracts

designated as hedges 1,250,000 6,185,749 1,250,000 976,834

[…]

Loans and receivable 116 − 116 −
Investment properties* 3,000 − 3,000 −
Other assets 170,352 145,697 36,633 −

P=5,798,068 P=5,602,106 P=5,084,943 P=4,862,046
* Investment properties comprise properties located in Manila.

The principal actuarial assumptions used in 2022 and 2021 in determining the present value of
defined benefit obligation for the Group’s and Parent Company’s retirement plans are shown below:

2022
Parent CBSI CIBI CBC−PCCI CBCC CBSC

Discount rate:
January 1 4.67% 4.14% 4.14% 4.91% 4.35% 4.55%

 December 31 6.70% 6.52% 6.79% 6.93% 6.79% 6.79%
Salary increase rate 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

2021
Parent CBSI CIBI CBC−PCCI CBCC CBSC

Discount rate:
 January 1 2.83% 2.54% 2.36% 3.02% 2.54% 2.54%

December 31 4.67% 4.14% 4.14% 4.91% 4.35% 4.55%
Salary increase rate 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

- 130 -

*SGVFS169529*

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the impact of reasonably possible
changes of each significant assumption on the present value of defined benefit obligation as of the
end of the reporting period, assuming all other assumptions were held constant:

December 31, 2022 Parent CBSI CIBI CBC−PCCI CBCC CBSC
Discount rate
 (+1%) (P=64,933) (P=19,719)   (P=906)   (P=3,109)   (P=1,828)   (P=309)
 (−1%)   82,712   23,554   1,117 3,688 2,191 376

Salary increase
rate
 (+1%)   78,408   22,861   1,076   3,535   2,140   367
 (−1%) (63,002) (19,627) (891) (3,042) (1,823) (307)

December 31, 2021 Parent CBSI CIBI CBC−PCCI CBCC CBSC
Discount rate
 (+1%) (P=106,672) (P=24,926)   (P=793)   (P=3,850)   (P=1,701)   (P=407)
 (−1%) 162,386 31,463 1,144 5,392 2,045 504

Salary increase
rate
 (+1%) 148,933 28,909   1,048   4,950   1,947   479
 (−1%) (100,531) (23,610) (764) (3,708) (1,662) (397)

The weighted average durations (in years) of the defined benefit obligation are presented below:

December 31,
2022

December 31,
2021

Parent Company 8 8
CBSI 6 5
CIBI 9 5
CBC−PCCI 12 12
CBCC 9 6
CBSC 9 7

The maturity analyses of the undiscounted benefit payments as of December 31, 2022 and 2021 are as
follows:

December 31, 2022 Parent CBSI CIBI CBC−PCCI CBCC CBSC Total
1 year and less P=1,435,367 P=5,560 P=1,282 P=8,139 P=– P=– P=1,450,348
More than 1 year to 5 years 1,760,894 122,392 557 41,500 – – 1,925,343
More than 5 years to 10 years 2,371,016 538,013 18,695 47,423 – 1,533 2,976,679
More than 10 years

to 15 years 3,746,795 751,224 6,995 181,585 56,401 10,042 4,753,041
More than 15 years

to 20 years 6,093,752 935,257 16,053 295,088 77,345 15,065 7,432,559
More than 20 years 28,332,630 9,734,299 811,738 999,191 456,819 229,195 40,563,871

December 31, 2021 Parent CBSI CIBI CBC−PCCI CBCC CBSC Total
1 year and less P=1,300,595 P=21,773 P=– P=5,110 P=– P=– P=1,327,479
More than 1 year to 5 years 1,595,647 81,504 5,650 35,704 – – 1,718,504
More than 5 years to 10 years 2,432,513 438,804 18,259 33,146 – 1,289 2,924,011
More than 10 years

to 15 years 3,094,497 786,403 4,349 154,175 56,832 6,510 4,102,764
More than 15 years

to 20 years 5,565,237 835,852 15,653 224,592 31,960 13,212 6,686,507
More than 20 years 26,551,956 8,797,118 664,878 1,166,267 472,706 205,038 37,857,963

- 131 -

*SGVFS169529*

The defined benefit plan exposes the Group and the Parent Company to actuarial risks such as
longevity risk, investment risk, market risk and salary risk.

26. Derivative Financial Instruments

Occasionally, the Parent Company enters into forward exchange contracts as an accommodation to
its clients.  These derivatives are not designated as accounting hedges. As of December 31, 2022 and
2021, the fair values of these derivatives follow:

2022 2021
Derivative

Asset
Derivative

Liability
Derivative

Asset
Derivative

Liability
Currency forwards P=397,445 P=1,028,042 P=395,201 P=264,783